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COMPANY PROFILE Syntel (NASDAQ: SYNT) is a global Applications Outsourcing and e-Business

company that delivers real-world technology solutions to Global 2000 corporations. Founded in 1980,

Syntel’s portfolio of services includes complex application development, management, product engineering,

and enterprise application integration services, as well as e-Business development and integration, wireless

solutions, data warehousing, CRM, and ERP.

We maximize outsourcing investments through an on-site/offshore Global Delivery Service, increasing the

efficiency of how complex IT projects are delivered. Syntel’s global approach also makes a significant and

positive impact on speed-to-market, budgets, and quality. We deploy a custom delivery model that is a

seamless extension of your IT organization to fit your business goals and a proprietary knowledge transfer

methodology to guarantee knowledge continuity. 

Summary Statement (in thousands except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2001 2000 1999

Total revenues $ 170,777 $ 164,808 $ 162,117

Gross profit $ 65,340 $ 60,206 $ 62,817

Income from operations $ 29,194 $ 4,132 $ 30,003

Net income $ 20,445 $ 7,985 $ 21,454

Earnings per share, diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.20 $ 0.55

Income before goodwill impairment and equity
investment losses $ 25,330 $ 21,739 $ 21,454

Earnings per share, diluted, before goodwill
impairment and equity investment losses $ 0.65 $ 0.55 $ 0.55

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding, diluted 39,016 39,480 39,049

At Year End

2001 2000 1999

Cash and cash equivalents (in millions) $ 88 $ 73 $ 64

Investments, marketable securities (in millions) $ 17 $ — $ —

Working capital (in millions) $ 108 $ 78 $ 65

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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DEAR FELLOW SHAREHOLDER Two thousand and one was a solid year for Syntel, in

the face of some very challenging economic conditions. I’m pleased to report our revenues grew

to more than $170 million.

The year also marked Syntel’s ongoing focus on growing our two strategic service offerings — Applications

Outsourcing and e-Business Solutions. We had continued success in transitioning to the high margin, high

value work in these two strategic areas. By the close of 2001, these two areas represented more than 87

percent of our total revenues, a growth of 12 percent over 2000. 

Corporations Rapidly Embrace Offshore Outsourcing

During the course of 2001, Syntel witnessed U.S. corporations making a strong move toward the offshore

delivery of services for software application development and maintenance. Industry analyst organizations

such as Gartner, Giga, and Forrester reported unprecedented call volume from their corporate clients seeking

counsel on the best approaches and IT services firms to help them launch an offshore outsourcing initiative.

As the business world awakens to the power of offshore outsourcing and the impact India will have in this

equation, Syntel is already an established player. In fact, we were the first U.S.-based IT services company

to launch a Global Delivery Service in 1992. With a decade of maturity, today we are delivering complex, real-

world technology solutions from our global centers for some of the world’s best brands.

Why Syntel Will Succeed

Syntel is becoming a global force in the rush to offshore IT outsourcing for a few reasons: People, Process,

and Infrastructure. 

People. Our more than 2,600 global employees are extremely talented and experienced in what it takes to

make global delivery work for our clients. This “can do” attitude and focus on exceeding our client’s expecta-

tions is a hallmark of our organization. We will continue to recruit and train the best talent the world has to

offer. Syntel further strengthened our senior management team in 2001 with the addition of several key play-

ers. Atul Kunwar joined Syntel as our Chief Operating Officer. He brings a wealth of leadership and business

development experience to Syntel. We are also pleased with the addition of Pramode Metre as Senior Vice

President of Sales/Business Development and Soumitra Roy as Senior Vice President of Technology Services.

Process. While more of our competitors attempt to create a global delivery capability, Syntel has been deliver-

ing global solutions for a decade. We know what it takes to make it seamless for the client and drive the

maximum benefits. As a U.S.-owned and operated company with strong offshore capabilities, Syntel offers

clients a solid choice for launching their offshore engagements. 

Positioned forGrowth

“Syntel has successfully evolved its business to an
applications outsourcing and e-Business firm—
all while remaining profitable.”

—Sandra Notardonato,
Adams, Harkness & Hill
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Infrastructure. Our two Global Development Centers in India are rated with the highest Software Engineering

Institute (SEI) Level 5 quality ranking, putting Syntel in very elite company worldwide. In 2002, we will break

ground on our new 41-acre technology park in Pune, India. This facility will serve as our global hub for deliv-

ery of offshore Applications Outsourcing solutions in the future.

Charging Ahead

I believe Syntel represents a time-tested and solid financial investment in the IT services marketplace. With

a strong record of financial delivery, more than $105 million in cash reserves and no debt, established global

infrastructure and processes, and an enviable list of Blue Chip clients, Syntel is poised and positioned for

growth as the economic stability returns to the U.S. market.

Our strategy for 2002 is to:

• Increasingly leverage the power of our global delivery capabilities and break ground on our new technology

campus in Pune, India, to provide additional capacity and expertise.

• Build out our Strategic Solutions Group to deliver an increasingly advanced suite of solutions in the areas

of e-Business, including data warehousing, Customer Relationship Management (CRM), web architecture

and integration, and Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) services.

• Market aggressively to U.S. corporations “going global” for the first time and serve as their key IT partner

for the growing number of offshore outsourcing initiatives.

• Look for continuous opportunities for enhanced operational excellence internally, which translates directly

into increased shareholder value through strong profitability.

I invite you to learn more about our great company by reading through this 2001 Annual Report, and I thank

you for your continued support.

Best regards,

Bharat Desai

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
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Offerings

“While DaimlerChrysler has worked with Syntel for many years, this
was our first offshore project. We were confident that their proven
methodologies, SEI CMM® Level 5 assessed Global Development
Centers, and competitive pricing structure would result in another
successful engagement. Syntel's teams completed numerous projects
ahead of an already aggressive delivery schedule.”

—DaimlerChrysler Corporation

High Margin, High Value Technology Services

Syntel helps leading organizations super-charge their business operations through the outsourcing of

technology services. Our two primary offerings include Applications Outsourcing and e-Business Solutions. 

Applications Outsourcing

In any large organization, there are thousands of software applications that run the business. A company’s

goal is 100% up time for its mission critical software applications, demanding consistent and constant main-

tenance and enhancements. In addition, corporations continually require the development of new software

applications to run its inventory systems, manufacturing, distribution and so on. That is where Syntel comes

in. By outsourcing the maintenance and development of software applications to Syntel, clients free up their

key technology personnel for redeployment on other critical efforts. Syntel also delivers substantial and sus-

tainable cost savings while providing world-class quality. 

e-Business Solutions

Technology is changing at a dramatic pace. Syntel’s e-Business Solutions are designed to provide high value,

cost effective services to help corporations integrate emerging technologies to run their businesses more

efficiently and effectively. Syntel’s e-Business Solutions run the spectrum from building data warehouses

and creating new Web architectures to implementing wireless solutions and integrating large-scale enterprise

software packages. While the economy has taken some of the wind out of the e-Business sail, it is here to

stay and expected to rebound along with overall IT spending in late 2002.

People: Our Intellectual Capital

You can’t build a world-class organization with average employees. That is why Syntel literally scans the

globe to find the best talent available. For every 3,000 candidates involved in Syntel’s recruiting process, only

100 offers are extended. All have college or post-graduate degrees and our consultant ranks have an average

of six years experience; many have well over 10 years of experience. At Syntel, each project manager

receives rigorous training in how to guide projects successfully around the globe and back. The Project

Management Institute has certified over one-third of our managers and that percentage continues to grow.

Quality: A Global Benchmark

One of the drivers of an outsourced relationship is enhanced quality. The Software Engineering Institute

(SEI), which operates out of Carnegie-Mellon University in Pittsburgh, has created its Capability Maturity

Model (CMM) to judge the quality of software processes. This is like the J.D. Power quality measurement

used in the automotive industry. The SEI CMM rates quality on a scale from 1–5, with 5 representing the

highest. Syntel is proud to be one of just a few American organizations worldwide operating with a SEI

CMM Level 5 rating for our centers in India. This gives our clients added comfort that the solutions we deliver

to them are truly world class. 
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Financial Stability

“Syntel’s global model enables them to work
shoulder-to-shoulder with clients to solve business
challenges, as opposed to phone-to-phone.”

—Giga Information Group

Financial Stability to Grow with Our Clients

In retrospect, there were an unprecedented number of organizations that failed to keep their heads above

water in 2001. Financial stability has always been a hallmark at Syntel, dating back to our founding in 1980.

Syntel has met or exceeded Wall Street expectations all 18 quarters we’ve been publicly traded on NASDAQ.

At the end of 2001, Syntel had $105 million in cash reserves, with no debt and significant unused borrowing

capacity. All told, Syntel has the financial strength to weather economic turbulence and continue growing

with our clients. Based on these strong metrics, Syntel was named for a second time to the Forbes Magazine

“Best 200 Small Companies in America” list.

Making Global Delivery Work for Our Clients

“Going offshore” for IT efforts is no longer just a cost-saving tactic. Today, it is a strategic decision that

delivers increased value over time. Research firm Forrester expects a 50 percent increase in the number of

Fortune 500 companies pursuing offshore IT delivery efforts over the next 24 months. Syntel has been deliv-

ering offshore solutions since 1992, with Global Development Centers in the U.S. as well as Mumbai and

Chennai, India. In 2002, Syntel will break ground on a 41-acre technology campus in Pune, India, that will

have capacity for an additional 9,000 Syntel consultants upon completion in the next four to five years. So,

as our competitors rush to create a global delivery approach, Syntel’s offerings are mature and sophisticated,

enabling us to focus on fully leveraging the power of global delivery for our clients and maximizing outsourcing

investments. Syntel has made global delivery faster, more flexible, more reliable, and more valuable than ever

imagined. Now, global delivery is the right decision for all IT projects. And, our customers tell us Syntel simply

does it better than anyone.

THE SYNTEL BRAND Syntel’s brand is built on a simple premise: deliver

high quality, reliable real-world technology solutions to our clients to help them run their

businesses better. We have built the Syntel brand with outstanding consultants, deep

experience earned over 21 years, thousands of successful engagements, and a mature

Global Delivery Service to drive the benefits of cost reduction, speed, quality, and scala-

bility. Our tagline is Consider IT Done. This phrase plays off of the “IT” for information

technology and it captures our entrepreneurial can-do spirit to do whatever it takes to

exceed our client’s expectations. The “>” symbol in our tagline connotes our “forward”

approach to delivery as well as the “greater than” imagery, as our clients always get

more value than they expected.
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The following tables set forth selected consolidated financial data and other data concerning Syntel, Inc. for each of the last

five years. The pro forma weighted average shares outstanding for all periods shown give effect to a 3:2 stock split effective

April 22, 1998.

(in thousands, except per share data)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA

Revenues $ 170,777 $ 164,808 $ 162,117 $ 167,975 $ 124,338

Cost of revenues 105,437 104,602 99,300 104,971 87,584 

Gross Profit 65,340 60,206 62,817 63,004 36,754 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,522 34,424 32,814 28,026 23,547

Capitalized development cost impairment 1,624 — — — —

Goodwill impairment and related charges — 21,650 — — —

Income from operations 29,194 4,132 30,003 34,978 13,207 

Other income 3,780 3,412 2,024 2,077 730 

Income before income taxes 32,974 7,544 32,027 37,055 13,937 

Income tax provision (benefit) (1) 8,636 (967) 10,573 12,424 3,517 

Net income before loss from equity

Investments 24,338 8,511 21,454 24,631 10,420 

Loss from equity investments (net of tax) 3,893 526 — — —

Net income $ 20,445 $ 7,985 $ 21,454 $ 24,631 $ 10,420 

Net income per share, diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.20 $ 0.55 $ 0.63 $ 0.27 

Pro forma net income (2) $ 10,196 

Pro Forma net income per share $ 0.26 

Weighted average shares outstanding, Diluted 39,016 39,480 39,049 39,294

Pro forma weighted average shares

Outstanding, diluted 39,083 

(1) For all periods shown through August 12, 1997, the Company elected to be treated as an S corporation and, as a result, the income of the

Company has been taxed for federal and state purposes (with exceptions under certain state income tax laws) directly to the Company’s

shareholders rather than to the Company.

(2) Pro forma data reflect income tax provisions for the periods presented for federal and additional state income taxes as if the Company had

been taxed as a C corporation.

(in thousands, except headcount data)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

BALANCE SHEET DATA

Working capital $ 108,240 $ 77,894 $ 64,893 $ 58,862 $ 35,346 

Total assets 152,399 132,898 122,468 104,235 65,232 

Long-term debt — — — — —

Total shareholders’ equity 116,996 96,683 90,361 64,147 39,585 

OTHER DATA

Billable headcount in U.S. 987 994 1,114 1,135 1,260 

Billable headcount in India 419 511 225 413 478 

Billable headcount at other locations 138 118 28 33 8 

Total billable headcount 1,544 1,623 1,367 1,581 1,746
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

OVERVIEW

Syntel is a worldwide provider of professional IT consulting

and applications management services to Global 2000 compa-

nies, as well as to government entities. The Company’s service

offerings include Applications Outsourcing, consisting of appli-

cation management services for ongoing management, devel-

opment and maintenance of business applications; e-Business,

consisting of the integration and development of advanced

technology applications including E-commerce, Web develop-

ment, Data Warehousing, CRM, Oracle, and SAP; as well as

partnerships with leading software companies to provide

installation services, including Tibco, Selectica Software,

Corillian, Kana Communications, and Vigilance; and

TeamSourcing, consisting of professional IT consulting servic-

es. For the year ended December 31, 1999 the Company pro-

vided Year 2000 remediation services as a component of the

Applications Outsourcing segment. All Year 2000 remediation

engagements were completed before December 31, 1999.

The Company’s revenues are generated from professional

services fees provided through three segments, Applications

Outsourcing, e-Business, and TeamSourcing. The Company

has invested significantly in developing its ability to sell and

deliver Applications Outsourcing and e-Business services,

and has shifted a larger portion of its business to engage-

ments within these two segments, which the Company

believes have higher growth and gross margin potential. The

following table outlines the revenue mix for the years ended

December 31, 2001, 2000, and 1999:

Percent of Total Revenues

2001 2000 1999

Applications Outsourcing 63% 54% 54%

E-Business 24 26 21

TeamSourcing 13 20 25

100% 100% 100%

On Applications Outsourcing engagements, the Company

typically assumes responsibility for engagement management

and generally is able to allocate certain portions of the

engagement to on-site, off-site and offshore personnel.

Syntel may bill the customer on either a time-and-materials

or fixed-price basis. While a significant portion of

Applications Outsourcing engagements have been historically

on a time-and-materials basis, a significant share of the

Applications Outsourcing engagements started during 2001,

2000 and 1999 have been on a fixed-price basis. For the

years ended December 31, 2001, 2000 and 1999, fixed-price

revenues comprised approximately 47%, 32% and 37% of

total Applications Outsourcing revenues, respectively. Syntel

recognizes revenues from fixed-price engagements on the

percentage of completion method.

The Company reskilled a very significant percentage of the

consulting base during 1999, 2000 and 2001 in the latest

advanced software platforms, including JAVA, HTML, Object

Oriented, C++, RMI Cobra, JDBC, Cold Fusion, and Oracle.

The Company has focused training efforts on consultants

assigned to TeamSourcing engagements, and as a result,

has successfully migrated such consultants to the growing

e-Business segment.

Historically, most e-Business engagements were billed on a

time and materials basis under the direct supervision of the

customer (similar to TeamSourcing engagements); however,

as the Company expanded its expertise in delivering e-com-

merce engagements, Syntel has assumed the project manage-

ment role for a significant number of new engagements

starting in 1999 and 2000 and 2001. For the years ended

December 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001, fixed price revenues

comprised approximately 17%, 30% and 26% of total e-Business

revenues, respectively. Syntel recognizes revenues from fixed-

price engagements on the percentage of completion method.

On TeamSourcing engagements, Syntel’s professional services

typically are provided at the customer’s site and under the

direct supervision of the customer. TeamSourcing revenues

generally are recognized on a time-and-materials basis as

services are performed. As indicated in the above table, the

Company’s dependence on TeamSourcing engagements has

decreased significantly and is expected to continue to decrease

as a percent of the total revenue base as the Company con-

sciously refocuses its sales efforts and migrates resources to

e-Business and Applications Outsourcing engagements.

The Company’s most significant cost is personnel cost, which

consists of compensation, benefits, recruiting, relocation and

other related costs for its IT professionals. The Company

strives to maintain its gross margin by migrating more revenue

toward Applications Outsourcing and e-Business, controlling

engagement costs, and offsetting increases in salaries and

benefits with increases in billing rates. The Company has

established a human resource allocation team whose purpose

is to staff IT professionals on engagements that efficiently

utilize their technical skills and allow for optimal billing rates.

Syntel India derives essentially all of its revenues from soft-

ware development services provided to the Company from

Mumbai and Chennai, India, where salaries of IT professionals

are comparatively lower than in the U.S.



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

7Syntel 2001 Annual Report

The Company has performed a significant portion of its

employee recruiting in other countries. As of December 31,

2001, approximately 49% of Syntel’s U.S. workforce (21% of

Syntel’s worldwide workforce) worked under H-1B temporary

work visas in the U.S. and another 12% of the Company’s U.S.

workforce (5% of Syntel’s worldwide workforce) worked under

L-1 visas (permitting intercompany transfers of employees

that have been employed with a foreign subsidiary for at least

6 months prior to being transferred to the U.S.).

The Company has made substantial investments in infrastruc-

ture in recent years, including: (i) expanding the Mumbai, India

facility; (ii) establishing a Global Development Center in Chennai,

India; (iii) increasing Applications Outsourcing sales and

delivery capabilities through significant expansion of the sales

force and the Technical Services Group, which develops and

formalizes proprietary methodologies, practices and tools for

the entire Syntel organization; (iv) hiring additional experi-

enced senior management; and (v) expanding global recruiting

and training capabilities, and replacement of informal systems

with highly integrated, Y2K compliant, Human Resource and

Financial Information Systems. Additionally, in January 2001,

the Company acquired 41 acres of land for construction of a

state-of-the-art development and training Campus in Pune,

India. Construction of the center is expected to begin during

the second quarter of 2002. When fully completed in approx-

imately four years, the facility will cover over 1 million square

feet and will accommodate 9000 employees. It will be both

a customer and employee focused facility, including such

amenities as a cafeteria and a fitness center. The facility will

be developed in stages, with a corporate and development

center opening in approximately one year with the capacity

for about 1800 persons.

Through its strong relationships with customers, the

Company has been able to generate recurring revenues from

repeat business. These strong relationships also have resulted

in the Company generating a significant percentage of revenues

from key customers. The Company’s top ten customers

accounted for approximately 68%, 62%, and 68% of revenues

for the years ended December 31, 2001, 2000, and 1999.

The Company does not believe there is any material collectibil-

ity exposure among its top ten customers.

For the year ended December 31, 2001 three customers

contributed revenues in excess of 10% of total consolidated

revenues. The three largest customers for 2001 were

American Express Corporation, Target Corporation (formerly

Dayton Hudson Group) and American International Group Inc.

(collectively, “AIG”) contributing approximately 18%, 11%

and 11%, respectively, of total consolidated revenues. For

the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999 only one

customer contributed revenues in excess of 10% of total

consolidated revenues. The Company’s largest customer

for both 2000 and 1999 was American Home Assurance

Company and certain other subsidiaries of American

International Group Inc. (collectively, “AIG”). AIG accounted

for approximately 19% and 21% of revenues for the years

ended December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively. Although

the Company does not currently foresee a credit risk associated

with accounts receivable from these customers, credit risk is

affected by conditions or occurrences within the economy and

the specific industries in which these customers operate.

INCOME TAX MATTERS

Syntel India is eligible for certain favorable tax provisions

provided under Indian tax law including: (i) an exemption

from payment of corporate income taxes for the first ten

years of operation (the “Tax Holiday”); or (ii) an exemption

from income taxes on the profits derived from exporting

computer software services from India (the “Export

Exemption”). During 1999, the Indian government amended

the Tax Holiday regulations, extending the effective period to

ten years, from the previous regulation which permitted a tax

Holiday of five consecutive years within the first eight years

of operation. Under the new regulations, the Company’s Tax

Holidays will expire no earlier than March 31, 2003. During

February 2002, the Indian government made certain changes

in tax regulations that will restrict the said exemption to the

extent of 90% of export profits generated by Syntel India,

beginning April 2002. The Company treats most of Syntel

India earnings as permanently invested in India and does not

anticipate repatriating any of these earnings to the U.S. If the

Company decides to repatriate any earnings of Syntel India,

it will incur a “border” tax, currently 15% under the recent

changes made by Indian government, under Indian tax laws

and will be required to pay U.S. corporate income taxes on

such earnings.

OVERVIEW (CONTINUED)
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table sets forth for the periods indicated

selected income statement data as a percentage of the

Company’s total revenues.

(percentage of revenues)

year ended December 31, 2001 2000 1999
Revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Cost of revenues 61.7 63.5 61.3

Gross profit 38.3 36.5 38.7

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 20.2 20.9 20.2

Goodwill impairment and
related charges — 13.1 —

Capitalized development
cost impairment 1.0 — —

Income from operations 17.1% 2.5% 18.5%

Following is selected segment financial data for the years

ended December 31, 2001, 2000, and 1999. The Company

does not allocate assets to specific segments.

(in thousands)

2001 2000 1999

Revenues

Applications Outsourcing $107,890 $ 89,873 $87,311

e-Business 40,375 42,608 33,402

TeamSourcing 22,512 32,327 41,404

$170,777 $164,808 $162,117

Gross Margin

Applications Outsourcing $ 46,225 $ 38,783 $40,324

e-Business 14,276 13,622 10,789

TeamSourcing 4,839 7,801 11,704

$ 65,340 $ 60,206 $62,817

Gross Margin %

Applications Outsourcing 42.8% 43.2% 46.2%

e-Business 35.4% 32.0% 32.3%

TeamSourcing 21.5% 24.1% 28.3%

38.3% 36.5% 38.7%

Sales, general and
administrative expenses $ 34,522 $ 34,424 $32,814 

Goodwill impairment and
related charges $ — $ 21,650 $ —

Capitalized development 
cost impairment $ 1,624 $ — $ —

Operating margin $ 29,194 $ 4,132 $30,003

The Applications Outsourcing segment included Year 2000

remediation engagements for the year ended December 31,

1999. All Year 2000 engagements were completed before

December 31, 1999. Excluding the impact of Year 2000 reme-

diation engagements, Applications Outsourcing revenues for

the year ended December 31, 1999 would have been $74.2

million and gross margins would have been $31.5 million.

COMPARISON OF YEARS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2001 AND 2000

REVENUES. Total consolidated revenues increased from

$164.8 million in 2000 to $170.8 million in 2001, representing

a 3.6% increase. The Company’s total revenues were more

dependent upon its largest customers in 2001 as compared

to 2000. The top five customers accounted for, 53% of the

total revenues in 2001 up from 47% of the total revenues

in 2000. Additionally, the top 10 customers accounted for

68% of the revenues in 2001 as compared to 62% in 2000.

The worldwide billable headcount decreased to 1,544 as of

December 31, 2001 compared to 1,623 as of December 31,

2000. The decreased headcount was due principally to

decreased staffing in e-Business engagements and

Applications Outsourcing engagements, along with the

managed ramp downs of the TeamSourcing segment.

APPLICATIONS OUTSOURCING

REVENUES. Applications Outsourcing revenues increased

from $89.9 million, or 54% of total revenues in 2000, to

$107.9 million, or 63% of total revenues in 2001. The $18

million increase is attributable principally due to net growth

in new engagements, contributing approximately $33.4 million;

partially offset by $15.4 million in lost revenues as a result

of project completions.

COST OF REVENUES. Cost of revenues consists of costs

directly associated with billable consultants in both the US

and offshore, including salaries, payroll taxes, benefits, relo-

cation costs, immigration costs, finder’s fees, trainee com-

pensation, and warranty reserves. Applications Outsourcing

cost of revenues increased to 57.2% of Applications

Outsourcing revenues in 2001, from 56.8% in 2000. The

0.4% increase in cost of revenues as a percent of revenues

was attributable primarily to decrease in utilization levels and

release of warranty reserves in 2000, no longer deemed nec-

essary, associated with Y2K remediation engagements, with

no material corresponding release in 2001, contributing

approximately 3.5% and 0.1%, respectively, to the increase

in direct costs as a percentage of revenue. These increased

costs were largely offset by an increase in the higher margin

offshore component of the overall services contributing

approximately 3.2%.
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E-BUSINESS

REVENUES. e-Business revenues decreased to $40.4 million

in 2001, or 24% of total consolidated revenues, from $42.6

million in 2000, or 26% of total consolidated revenues. The

$2.2 million decrease was attributable principally to loss

of revenue from completed engagements and discontinued

Métier Division contributing approximately $13.6 million and

$5.9 million respectively; largely offset by new business

revenues of approximately $17.3 million.

COST OF REVENUES. e-Business cost of revenues consists

of costs directly associated with billable consultants, includ-

ing salaries, payroll taxes, benefits, relocation costs, immigra-

tion costs, finder’s fees, and trainee compensation. e-Business

cost of revenues decreased slightly to 64.6% of e-Business

revenues in 2001, from 68.0% in 2000. The 3.4% decrease in

cost of revenues as a percent of revenues was attributable

principally to improved average billing rates in comparison to

average compensation rates.

TEAMSOURCING

REVENUES. TeamSourcing revenues decreased from $32.3

million, or 20% of total consolidated revenues in 2000, to

$22.5 million, or 13% of total consolidated revenues in 2001.

The $9.8 million decrease in TeamSourcing revenues was

attributable principally to a decrease in U.S.-based billable

consultants on various engagements, as a result of con-

scious decision by the management to reduce organizational

focus away from this segment.

COST OF REVENUES. TeamSourcing cost of revenues con-

sists of costs directly associated with billable consultants,

including salaries, payroll taxes, benefits, relocation costs,

immigration costs, finder’s fees, and trainee compensation.

TeamSourcing cost of revenues increased to 78.5% of

TeamSourcing revenues in 2001, from 75.9% in 2000. The

2.6% increase in cost of revenues as a percent of revenues

was attributable principally to lower utilization due to the

softness in the economy.

SALES, GENERAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS. Selling,

general, and administrative expenses consist primarily of

salaries, payroll taxes and benefits for sales, finance, human

resources, administrative, and corporate staff, travel, com-

munications, business promotions, marketing, and various

facility costs for the Company’s Global Development Centers.

For the year ended December 31, 2001, sales, general, and

administrative expenses increased to $34.5 million, or 20.2%

of revenues, from $34.4 million, or 20.9% of revenues for the

year ended December 31, 2000. The $0.1 million increase

was attributable principally due to increased professional

fees and an allowance for doubtful accounts in the US of

approximately $0.7 million and $1.2 million, respectively;

increased allowance for doubtful debts in UK and Singapore

of approximately $0.2 million and $0.1 million respectively, as

well as increased facility costs of approximately $0.3 million

in Germany. This increase was largely offset by the savings

in discontinued Métier Division administrative costs and

Métier Division goodwill amortization, contributing approxi-

mately $1.8 million and $0.6 million to the decrease in selling,

general, and administrative costs, respectively.

COMPARISON OF YEARS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2000 AND 1999

REVENUES. Total consolidated revenues increased from

$162.1 million in 1999 to $164.8 million in 2000, representing

a 2% increase. The Company’s total revenues were less

dependent upon its largest customers in 2000 as compared

to 1999. The top five customers accounted for 47% of the

total revenues in 2000, down from 50% of total revenues in

1999. Additionally, the top 10 customers accounted for 62%

of the revenues in 2000 as compared to 68% in 1999. The

worldwide billable headcount increased to 1,623 as of

December 31, 2000 compared to 1,367 as of December 31,

1999. The increased headcount was due principally to

increased staffing in e-Business engagements and

Applications Outsourcing engagements, partially offset by

managed ramp downs of the TeamSourcing segment.

APPLICATIONS OUTSOURCING

REVENUES. Applications Outsourcing revenues increased

from $87.3 million, or 54% of total revenues in 1999, to

$89.9 million, or 54% of total revenues in 2000. The $2.6 mil-

lion increase is due principally to new business engagements

in the U.S. and U.K. of approximately $18.9 million and

growth in the base of approximately $2.2 million; largely off-

set by the loss of revenues from completed engagements of

$18.5 million. The completed engagements included $13.1

million of Y2K remediation revenues in the year ended

December 31, 1999.

COST OF REVENUES. Cost of revenues consists of costs

directly associated with billable consultants in both the US

and offshore, including salaries, payroll taxes, benefits, reloca-

tion costs, immigration costs, finder’s fees, trainee compen-

sation, and warranty reserves. Applications Outsourcing cost

of revenues increased to 56.8% of Applications Outsourcing

revenues in 2000, from 53.8% in 1999. The 3.0% increase in

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
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cost of revenues as a percent of revenues was attributable

principally to the completion of Y2K remediation engagements

in 1999 and a decrease in billing utilization levels, contributing

approximately 5.5% and 3.2%, respectively, to the increase in

direct costs as a percent of revenue. These increased costs

were largely offset by the impact of increased offshore utiliza-

tion net of global compensation increases and the release of

unused warranty reserves in 2000, contributing approximately

4.4% and 1.3%, respectively.

e-BUSINESS

REVENUES. e-Business revenues increased to $42.6 million

in 2000, or 26% of total consolidated revenues, from $33.4

million in 1999, or 21% of total consolidated revenues. The

$9.2 million increase was attributable principally to growth in

practice partnerships, a full year of revenues and growth in

IMG, and growth in existing engagements as well as new

engagements, contributing approximately $7.5 million, $3.7

million, and $4.1 million, respectively; partially offset by

decreased Métier revenues of $6.1 million.

COST OF REVENUES. e-Business cost of revenues consists

of costs directly associated with billable consultants, including

salaries, payroll taxes, benefits, relocation costs, immigration

costs, finder’s fees, and trainee compensation. e-Business

cost of revenues increased slightly to 68.0% of e-Business

revenues in 2000, from 67.7% in 1999. The 0.3% increase in

cost of revenues as a percent of revenues was attributable

primarily to reduced consultant utilization levels due to soft-

ness in the Oracle marketplace and increased training activi-

ties, contributing approximately 7.0% to the increase in direct

costs as a percent of e-Business revenues. This was largely

offset by improved average billing rates in comparison to

average compensation rates, contributing approximately

6.7% to the direct margins.

TEAMSOURCING

REVENUES. TeamSourcing revenues decreased from $41.4

million, or 25% of total consolidated revenues in 1999, to

$32.3 million, or 20% of total consolidated revenues in 2000.

The $9.1 million decrease in TeamSourcing revenues was

attributable principally to a decrease in average billable con-

sultants, resulting in decreased revenues of $10.5 million,

partially offset by an increase in average bill rates of $1.4

million. End of year average bill rates increased to $58.14

per hour as of December 31, 2000, from $54.73 as of

December 31, 1999.

COST OF REVENUES. TeamSourcing cost of revenues con-

sists of costs directly associated with billable consultants,

including salaries, payroll taxes, benefits, relocation costs,

immigration costs, finder’s fees, and trainee compensation.

TeamSourcing cost of revenues increased to 75.9% of

TeamSourcing revenues in 2000, from 71.7% in 1999. The

4.2% increase in cost of revenues as a percent of revenues

was attributable principally to increased compensation levels

and benefits and a decrease in utilization rates, contributing

approximately 6.3% and 2.4%, respectively, to the increase in

direct costs as a percent of TeamSourcing revenues; partially

offset by increased average bill rates of approximately 4.5%.

SALES, GENERAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Selling, general, and administrative expenses consist primarily

of salaries, payroll taxes and benefits for sales, finance,

human resources, administrative, and corporate staff, travel,

communications, business promotions, marketing, and various

facility costs for the Company’s Global Development Centers.

For the year ended December 31, 2000, sales, general, and

administrative expenses increased to $34.4 million, or 20.9%

of revenue, from $32.8 million, or 20.2% of revenues for the

year ended December 31, 1999. The $1.6 million increase in

sales, general, and administrative costs was attributable prin-

cipally to an increase in management bonuses of about $1.5

million and approximately $0.3 million increase in both depre-

ciation and marketing costs in the U.S. as well as approxi-

mately $0.3 million in staffing, facilities, and travel in both the

U.K. and India. These increased costs were partially offset by

staffing savings in the U.S. of approximately $1.1 million (net

of compensation increases) attributable primarily to savings

in Métier, recruiting, and sales.

QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Note 16 of the consolidated financial statements appearing

elsewhere in this document sets forth certain quarterly income

statement data for each of the eight quarters beginning

January 1, 2000 and ended December 31, 2001. In the opinion

of management, this information has been presented on the

same basis as the Company’s Financial Statements appearing

elsewhere in this document and all necessary adjustments

(consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) have been

included in order to present fairly the unaudited quarterly

results. The results of operations for any quarter are not

necessarily indicative of the results for any future period.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

APPLICATIONS OUTSOURCING: COST OF REVENUES
(CONTINUED)
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The Company’s quarterly revenues and results of operations

have not fluctuated significantly from quarter to quarter in the

past but could fluctuate in the future. Various factors causing

such fluctuations include: the timing, number and scope of

customer engagements commenced and completed during the

quarter; fluctuation in the revenue mix by segments; progress

on fixed-price engagements; acquisitions; timing and cost

associated with expansion of the Company’s facilities; changes

in IT professional wage rates; the accuracy of estimates of

resources and time frames required to complete pending

assignments; the number of working days in a quarter; employee

hiring and training, attrition and utilization rates; the mix of

services performed on-site, off-site and offshore; termination

of engagements; start-up expenses for new engagements;

longer sales cycles for Applications Outsourcing engagements;

customers’ budget cycles and investment time for training.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company generally has financed its working capital

needs through operations. Both the Mumbai and Chennai

expansion programs, as well as the 1999 acquisitions of

Métier, Inc. and IMG, Inc. were financed from internally

generated funds. Additionally, construction of the develop-

ment center in Pune, India will also be financed through

internally generated funds.

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents consist primarily

of certificates of deposit, corporate bonds and treasury notes.

A large majority of such amounts are held by Bank One for

which a triple A rated letter of credit has been provided.

Remaining amounts are held by various banking institutions

including other U.S.-based and local India-based banks.

Net cash provided by operating activities was $34.6 million,

$19.2 million, $17.2 million for the years ended December

31, 2001, 2000 and 1999 respectively. The number of days

sales outstanding in accounts receivable was approximately

65 days, 68 days, and 52 days, as of December 31, 2001,

2000 and 1999, respectively.

Net cash used in investing activities was $20.7 million, $7.5

million and $18.2 million for the years ended December 31,

2001, 2000 and 1999 respectively.

Net cash used in investing activities in 2001 of $20.7 million

included $32.9 million for purchase of available-for-sale securi-

ties, $2.0 million for capital expenditures, consisting principally

of PC’s, capitalized development costs, and communications

equipment; and $1.4 million in equity and other investments,

including $1.0 million in Nekema, $0.1 million in New2USA.com,

$0.2 million in utilitiesmart.com and $0.1 million in

Convergent Applications, partially offset by $15.6 million

from the proceeds from sale of available-for-sale securities.

Net cash used in investing activities in 2000 of $7.5 million

included $3.8 million for capital expenditures, consisting

principally of PC’s, capitalized development costs, and com-

munications equipment; and $3.7 million in equity and other

investments, including $2.2 million in Textiles Online

Marketplaces, $1.0 million in New2USA.com, and $0.5

million in Vianetta Communications.

Net cash used in investing activities in 1999 of $18.2 million

included $15.7 million for the acquisitions of Métier, Inc. and

IMG, Inc., $1.7 million for capitalized development costs, and

$0.8 million for computer equipment. The $1.7 million for

capitalized development costs consists of $0.9 million for

implementation of internal PeopleSoft financial systems and

$0.8 million for new product development.

Net cash provided by financing activities was $0.5 million in

2001, due principally to the proceeds from the issuance of

stock options and shares issued from the stock purchase

plan of $2.6 million, offset by repurchase of 218,700 shares

of common stock for $2.1 million.

Net cash used in financing activities was $1.4 million in

2000, due principally to the repurchase of 329,000 shares of

common stock for $3.1 million, offset by proceeds from the

issuance of stock options and shares issued from the stock

purchase plan of $1.7 million. Net cash used in financing

activities was $0.1 million in 1999, due principally to the

repurchase of 129,000 shares of common stock for $1.1

million, offset by proceeds from shares issued from the

Company’s first stock purchase plan of $1.0 million.

The Company had a line of credit with Bank One, which pro-

vided for borrowings up to $40.0 million. The above line of

credit expired on August 31, 2001. Before the expiration of

the line of credit, in view of the adequacy of the liquid cash

available, the Company has extended the line of credit provid-

ing for borrowings only up to $20.0 million. The line of Credit

expires on August 31, 2002. The line of credit contains

covenants restricting the Company from, among other things,

incurring additional debt, issuing guarantees and creating

liens on the Company’s property, without the prior consent of

the bank. The line of credit also requires the Company to

maintain certain tangible net worth levels and leverage ratios.

At December 31, 2001, there was no indebtedness outstand-

ing under the line of credit. The letters of credit bear a 1% fee

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
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of the face value payable annually in advance. Borrowings

under the line of credit bear interest at 1) a formula approxi-

mating the bank’s Eurodollar rate plus applicable margin of

1.25% or 2) the bank’s prime rate plus 1.25%.

In addition to the bank line of credit, the Company had a

$20.0 million facility with Bank One to finance acquisitions

which also expired on August 31, 2001. The Company had

not borrowed any amounts under this facility. In view of the

adequacy of the liquid cash the company has not extended

the above line of credit.

The Company believes that the combination of present cash

balances and future operating cash flows will be sufficient to

meet the Company’s currently anticipated cash requirements

for at least the next 12 months.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS/RISK FACTORS

Certain statements contained in this Report are forward look-

ing statements within the meaning of the Securities Exchange

Act of 1934. In addition, the Company from time to time may

publish other forward looking statements. Such forward

looking statements are based on management’s estimates,

assumptions and projections and are subject to risks and

uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially

from those discussed in the forward looking statements.

Factors which could affect the forward looking statements

include those listed below. The Company does not intend

to update these forward looking statements.

• Recruitment and Retention of IT Professionals

• Government Regulation of Immigration

• Variability of Quarterly Operating Results

• Customer Concentration; Risk of Termination

• Exposure to Regulatory and General Economic

Conditions in India

• Intense Competition

• Ability to Manage Growth

• Fixed-Price Engagements

• Potential Liability to Customers

• Dependence on Principal

• Risks Related to Possible Acquisitions

• Limited Intellectual Property Protection

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Revenue recognition is the most significant accounting policy

for the Company. The Company recognizes revenue from time

and material contracts as services are rendered and costs are

incurred. Revenue on fixed deliverable projects is measured by

the percentage of cost incurred to date to the estimated total

cost at completion. Revenue from fixed price application man-

agement and support engagement is recognized as earned.

The cumulative impact of any change in estimates of the per-

centage complete or losses on contracts is reflected in the

period in which the changes become known.

RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board

issued SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations” and SFAS

No. 142 “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets”. SFAS 141

replaces Accounting Principles Board Opinion 16, “Business

Combinations” and requires that the purchase method of

accounting be used for all business combinations initiated

after June 30, 2001. SFAS 142 replaces APB 17, “Intangible

Assets”. In accordance with SFAS No. 141 and 142, effective

for the Company’s year ended December 31, 2002, as a

replacement to amortization of goodwill and intangible assets

with indefinite lives, the Company will evaluate goodwill and

intangible assets for impairment annually. The Company will

adopt the standards as of January 1, 2002. As of December

31, 2001, net goodwill was approximately $906,000.

Adoption of the standard is not expected to have a material

effect on the financial statements.

In February 2002, the Emerging Issues Task Force issued

Topic D-103, “Income Statement Characterization of

Reimbursements Received for “Out-of-Pocket” Expenses”,

which requires reimbursements of out of pocket expenses to

be presented as revenues and the associated costs to be

presented as expenses. The statement will likely result in

increased revenues and corresponding expenses for the

Company, however, the Company is currently reviewing the

statement to determine the full impact.

MARKET RISKS

The Company is primarily exposed to the effects of changes

in foreign currency. Foreign currency exchange risk exists as

costs are paid in local currency and receipts are provided in

U.S. dollars. The risk is partially mitigated as the Company

has sufficient resources in the local currency to meet imme-

diate requirements. The Company’s holdings and positions in

market sensitive instruments do not subject the Company to

material risk. These exposures are monitored and managed

by the Company.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
(CONTINUED)
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)

December 31, 2001 2000

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 88,010 $ 73,478 

Investments, marketable securities 17,203 —

Accounts receivable 30,982 31,194 

Advanced billings and other current assets 7,448 9,437 

Total current assets 143,643 114,109

Property and equipment 19,041 19,183

Less accumulated depreciation 13,823 12,023

Property and equipment, net 5,218 7,160

Goodwill, net of amortization 906 1,026

Equity and other investments — 3,918

Deferred income taxes, non-current 2,632 6,685

$ 152,399 $ 132,898

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 4,282 $ 4,801

Accrued payroll and related costs 12,984 10,909

Income taxes payable 3,702 6,105

Accrued warranty costs 150 150

Accrued liabilities 4,661 4,903

Accrued Métier costs 4,173 4,113

Deferred revenue 5,451 5,234

Total current liabilities 35,403 36,215

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock, no par value per share, 100 million shares authorized; 
38,689 million and 38,499 million shares issued and outstanding at 
December 31, 2001 and 2000, respectively. 1 1

Additional paid-in capital 38,883 38,345

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,577) (907)

Retained earnings 79,689 59,244

Total shareholders’ equity 116,996 96,683

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 152,399 $ 132,898

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)

2001 2000 1999
Revenues $ 170,777 $ 164,808 $ 162,117 

Cost of revenues 105,437 104,602 99,300 

Gross profit 65,340 60,206 62,817 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,522 34,424 32,814 

Capitalized development cost impairment 1,624 — —

Goodwill impairment and related charges — 21,650 —

Income from operations 29,194 4,132 30,003

Other income, principally interest 3,780 3,412 2,024 

Income before income taxes 32,974 7,544 32,027

Income tax (provision) benefit (8,636) 967 (10,573)

Net income before loss from equity investments 24,338 8,511 21,454 

Loss from equity investments, net of tax of $2,000 in 2001 3,893 526 —

Net income $ 20,445 $ 7,985 $ 21,454 

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic $ 0.53 $ 0.21 $ 0.56 

Diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.20 $ 0.55 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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(in thousands)

Additional Other Total

Common Stock Paid-In Retained Comprehensive Shareholders’

Shares Amount Capital Earnings Loss Equity

Foreign 

Currency

Unrealized Translation 

Gain Adjustment

Balance, January 1, 1999 38,195 $ 1 $ 34,784 $ 29,805 — $ (443) $ 64,147

Net income 21,454 21,454

Translation adjustments (133) (133)

Total other comprehensive income, 
net of tax 21,321

Stock issued to directors 18 111 111

Common stock repurchases (129) (1,097) (1,097)

Métier acquisition 300 4,738 4,738

Employee stock purchase plan 101 762 762

Exercised stock options 71 274 274

Compensation expense related to 
stock options 105 105

Balance, December 31, 1999 38,556 $ 1 $ 39,677 $ 51,259 — $ (576) $ 90,361

Net income 7,985 7,985

Translation adjustments (331) (331)

Total other comprehensive income, 
net of tax 7,654 

Common stock repurchases (329) (3,136) (3,136)

Employee stock purchase plan 169 1,127 1,127

Exercised stock options 103 543 543

Compensation expense related to 
stock options 134 134

Balance, December 31, 2000 38,499 $ 1 $ 38,345 $ 59,244 — $ (907) $ 96,683 

Net income 20,445 20,445

Unrealized gain on investments, 
net of tax 33 33

Translation adjustments (703) (703)

Total other comprehensive income, 
net of tax 19,775

Common stock repurchases (219) (2,060) (2,060)

Employee stock purchase plan 175 1,143 1,143

Exercised stock options 234 1,414 1,414

Compensation expense related to 
stock options 41 41

Balance, December 31, 2001 38,689 $ 1 $ 38,883 $ 79,689 $ 33 $ (1,610) $116,996

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 2000 1999

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 20,445 $ 7,985 $ 21,454

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 1,800 2,633 2,353 

Goodwill 76 655 662 

Realized losses on sales of available-for-sale securities 72 — —

Deferred income taxes 4,468 (8,311) 1,078 

Compensation expense related to
stock options 41 134 105 

Expense related to common stock issued to directors — — 111 

Loss on equity investments 752 526 —

Goodwill impairment and related charges — 21,650 —

Changes in assets and liabilities net of effects from
purchase of Métier Inc & IMG Inc in 1999:

Accounts receivable, net (602) (7,394) 4,934 

Advance billing and other assets 1,574 1,711 (77)

Accrued payroll and other liabilities (984) (1,137) (7,438)

Deferred revenues 217 728 (5,936)

Capitalized development cost impairment 1,624 — —

Investment impairment 5,141 — —

Net cash provided by operating activities 34,624 19,180 17,246

Cash flows used in investing activities:

Property and equipment expenditures (2,071) (3,785) (2,496)

Equity and other investments (1,386) (3,730) —

Purchase of available-for-sale securities (32,952) — —

Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities 15,677 — —

Payments for purchases of Métier, Inc. and IMG, Inc.
Net of cash acquired — — (15,738)

Net cash used in investing activities (20,732) (7,515) (18,234)

Cash flows used in financing activities:

Net proceeds from issuance of stock 2,557 1,670 1,036 

Common stock repurchases (2,060) (3,136) (1,097)

Net cash used in financing activities 497 (1,466) (61)

Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash 143 (332) —

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 14,532 9,867 (1,049)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 73,478 63,611 64,660

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 88,010 $ 73,478 $ 63,611

Cash paid during the period for income taxes $ 5,356 $ 4,564 $ 9,993 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 1:
BUSINESS

Syntel, Inc. and Subsidiaries (the “Company”) provide infor-

mation technology services such as programming, systems

integration, outsourcing and overall project management.

The Company provides services to customers primarily in the

financial, manufacturing, transportation, retail, and informa-

tion/communication industries, as well as to government

entities. The Company’s reportable operating segments consist

of Applications Outsourcing, e-Business, and TeamSourcing.

Through Applications Outsourcing, the Company provides

higher-value outsourcing services for ongoing management,

development and maintenance of customers’ business applica-

tions. In most Application Outsourcing engagements, the

Company assumes responsibility for the management of

customer development and support functions. Application

Outsourcing engagements are generally supported by multiyear

contracts. As a percentage of total consolidated revenues,

Application Outsourcing revenues were at 63% of total

revenues during 2001 and 54% during both 2000 and 1999.

Through e-Business, the Company provides development

and implementation services for a number of emerging and

rapidly growing high technology applications, including Web

development, Data Warehousing, e-commerce, CRM, and

Oracle, as well as partnership arrangements with leading

software firms, including Tibco, Motive, Selectica, and

Vigilence, to provide installation services to their respective

customers. These services may be provided on either a time-

and-material basis or on a fixed price basis, in which the

Company assumes responsibility for management of the

engagement. As a percent of total revenues, e-Business rev-

enues contributed 24%, 26% and 21% of total consolidated

revenues in 2001, 2000, and 1999, respectively.

Through TeamSourcing, the Company provides professional

information technology services directly to the customer.

TeamSourcing contracts are generally revocable by the cus-

tomer without penalty.

During the year ended December 31, 2001 three customers

contributed revenues in excess of 10% of total consolidated

revenues. The Company’s three largest customers in 2001 were

American Express Corp., Target Corporation (formerly Dayton

Hudson Group) and American International Group Inc. Revenues

from these customers were approximately $31,112,400,

$18,954,100 and $18,598,500 contributing approximately 18%,

11% and 11% respectively, of total consolidated revenues during

2001. At December 31, 2001 approximately 3.4%, 12.3% and

10.8%, respectively of accounts receivable, net, were from

these customers. All revenues from these customers were

generated in the Applications Outsourcing segment.

During the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999, the

Company had one customer, AIG, that contributed in excess

of 10% of the total consolidated revenues. Revenues from

this customer were approximately $31,779,000 and

$33,900,000, for the years ended 2000 and 1999, respective-

ly; contributing approximately 19%, and 21%, respectively of

total consolidated revenues. At December 31, 2000 and

1999, approximately 2% and 16%, respectively of accounts

receivable, net, was from this customer. All revenues from

this customer were generated in the Applications

Outsourcing segment.

NOTE 2:
SUMMARY OF CERTAIN SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION. The consolidated finan-

cial statements include the accounts of Syntel, Inc. (“Syntel”)

and its wholly owned subsidiaries Syntel (India) Limited

(“Syntel India”), an Indian limited liability company, Syntel

“Singapore” PTE., Ltd., (“Syntel Singapore”), a Singapore

limited liability company, Syntel Europe, Ltd., (“Syntel U.K.”),

a United Kingdom limited liability company, Syntel Canada

Inc., (“Syntel Canada”) a Canada limited liability company,

Syntel Deutschland GmbH, (“Syntel Germany”) a Germany

limited liability Company, Syntel Hong Kong Ltd. (“Syntel

Hong Kong”) a Hong Kong limited liability Company, Syntel

Mauritius Limited (“Syntel Mauritius”) a Mauritius limited

liability Company and Syntel “Australia” Pty. Limited (“Syntel

Australia”), an Australian limited liability Company. All inter-

company balances and transactions have been eliminated.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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REVENUE RECOGNITION. The Company recognizes revenues

from time and material contracts as services are rendered

and costs are incurred.

Revenue on fixed-price, fixed deliverable projects is measured

by the percentage of cost incurred to date to the estimated

total cost at completion. Revenue from fixed-price application

management and support engagements is recognized as

earned. The cumulative impact of any change in estimates of

the percentage complete or losses on contracts is reflected

in the period in which the changes become known.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS. For the purpose of report-

ing cash and cash equivalents, the Company considers all

liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months

or less to be cash equivalents. At December 31, 2001 and

2000, approximately $60,027 and $40,723, respectively,

represent corporate bonds and treasury notes held by Bank

One, for which a triple A rated letter of credit has been provided

by the bank. The remaining cash and cash equivalents are

certificates of deposit, corporate bonds, and treasury notes

held by various banking institutions including other U.S.-

based and local India-based banks.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS. The carrying amount of cash

equivalents, trade receivables and trade payables approxi-

mate fair value because of the short-term nature of these

instruments.

INVESTMENTS, MARKETABLE SECURITIES. The Company’s

marketable mutual funds have been classified as available-

for-sale and are carried at estimated fair value. Fair value is

determined based on quoted market prices. Unrealized gains

and losses on available-for-sale securities are reported as a

separate component of shareholders’ equity. Net realized

gains or losses resulting from the sale of these investments

and losses resulting from decline in fair values of invest-

ments that are other than temporary declines, are included in

other income. The cost of securities sold is determined on

the weighted average method. Dividend income is recognized

when earned.

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT. Property and equipment are

stated at cost. Maintenance and repairs are charged to

expense when incurred. Depreciation is computed primarily

using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives

as follows:

Years
Computer equipment and software 3

Furniture and fixtures 7

Telephone equipment 5

Leasehold improvements Life of lease

Capitalized software development costs See below

The Company capitalizes certain direct internal and external

costs associated with upgrading and enhancing its informa-

tion systems to support its information processing needs.

Capitalization of such costs begins when the preliminary

planning stage for each project is completed and manage-

ment has formally authorized its funding and ends when the

project is substantially complete. These costs are amortized

using the straight-line method over three years.

The Company considers the future undiscounted cash flows

attributable to capitalized development costs in evaluating

potential impairment of the asset.

Other computer software and hardware maintenance and

training costs are charged to expenses as incurred.

Effective January 1, 2000 the Company adopted Emerging

Issues Task Force (EITF) 00-02, “Accounting for Web Site

Development Costs”, which required that certain costs for

development of a web site, including costs of developing

graphics and content, be capitalized. The Company capital-

ized $0.9 million and $1.0 million of Web site development

costs during the year ended December 31, 2001 and 2000,

respectively. Such costs are included in Capitalized Software

and Development Costs.

GOODWILL. Goodwill originated from the acquisition, in

1999, of two entities, IMG and Métier. The IMG goodwill is

being amortized on a straight-line basis over a 15-year period.

The Company determines the recoverability of recorded

goodwill by the undiscounted expected future cash flow

from the operations to which the goodwill applies. If the

goodwill is determined to be impaired as a result of this

measurement, the impairment recognized is measured by the

amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds

the fair value of the asset, as determined on a discounted

cash flow basis.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF CERTAIN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)
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ESTIMATES. The preparation of financial statements in con-

formity with generally accepted accounting principles

requires management to make estimates and assumptions

that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of

the financial statements and the reported amounts including,

but not limited to warranty costs, valuation of trade accounts

receivable, amortization and impairment of goodwill, and

potential tax liabilities. Actual results could differ from those

estimates and assumptions.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION. The financial state-

ments of the Company’s foreign operations utilize the func-

tional currency of the country in which business is

conducted. Revenues, costs and expenses of the foreign

subsidiaries are translated to U.S. dollars at average period

exchange rates. Assets and liabilities are translated to U.S.

dollars at year-end exchange rates with the effects of these

translation adjustments being reported as a separate compo-

nent of accumulated other comprehensive income in share-

holders’ equity. The change in the accumulated other

comprehensive income account results from translation

adjustments recognized for the respective period.

PER SHARE DATA. Basic earnings per share is calculated by

dividing net income by the weighted average number of

shares outstanding during the applicable period.

The Company has stock options, which are considered to be

potentially dilutive to common stock. Diluted earnings per

share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted

average number of shares outstanding during the applicable

period adjusted for these potentially dilutive options.

RECLASSIFICATIONS. Certain amounts in previously issued

financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the

current year presentation.

NOTE 3:
ACQUISITIONS

During 1999, the Company acquired substantially all the

business and assets of Métier, Inc. The acquisition resulted

in goodwill of $20,450,000. During the year ended December

31, 2000, the Company determined that the Métier goodwill

was impaired, and as a result wrote off the remaining portion

of unamortized goodwill and provided for the cost associated

with the downsizing of the Métier business.

During 1999, the Company also acquired the business and

assets of IMG, Inc. The resulting goodwill of $1,122,000 is

being amortized on a straight-line basis over 15 years.

The operating results of both Métier and IMG have been

included in the consolidated results since July 1, 1999, their

respective effective dates.

NOTE 4:
INVESTMENTS, MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Investment in marketable securities included the following at

December 31, 2001:

(in thousands)

Total 
Unrealized Carrying

Cost Gain, net Value
Mutual Funds $ 17,170 $ 33 $ 17,203

The gross realized gain on sale of available-for-sale invest-

ments approximated $69,000 for the year ended December 31,

2001. The gross realized losses on sale of available-for-sale

investments approximated $141,000 for the year ended

December 31, 2001. The dividend income on certain mutual

funds approximated $767,000 for the year ended December

31, 2001.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5:
INVESTMENTS

At December 31, 2001, the Company had the following investments:

Investment
Balance

Accounting Prior to
Investment Ownership Method Impairment Description of Business

New2USA (1) Equity $ 860,626 Web portal providing information
and services to assist immigrants
with settling in the U.S.

Textiles Online Marketplaces Ltd. 10% Cost $ 2,500,000 Business to Business internet-
based on-line textile exchange

Vianetta Communications (2) <5% Cost $ 500,000 Computerized transcriptions of
medical transcripts eliminating the
need for dictation equipment

Utilitiesmart.com 6.5% Cost $ 200,000 Business to Business and
Business to consumer e-Business

Nekema.com 0.7% Cost $ 1,000,000 A web-based marketplace for
providing e-commerce technology
to the business requirements of
Insurance and Finance companies

Convergent Corporation 13% Cost $ 62,500 Supplier of Advance Billing System
to Communication networks

(1) Syntel’s ownership in New2USA includes 3,500 shares of preferred stock, representing approximately 97% ownership. This ownership

percentage does not represent the Company’s economic control, which is approximately 20%.

(2) The $500,000 investment in Vianetta Communications consists of a convertible note, bearing interest at the lower of (a) the highest permissible

rate under applicable law or (b) the rate equal to the minimum rate established pursuant to Section 1274(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of

1986. The note was payable on or before the earlier of April 30, 2001 or the closing of qualified financing. During 2001, the note was converted

into equity shares. 

For the Year ended December 31, 2001, the Company recorded losses, net of taxes of $752,000 on its equity investments.

In addition to the Company’s investment in Vianetta, the Company’s president and CEO as well as an outside director have

invested $500,000 and $100,000, respectively, with terms similar to those of the Company.

The Company signed an agreement in April 2000 to provide development services to Textiles Online Marketplaces with a

total contract value of $3.6 million. During the year ended December 31, 2001 and 2000 the Company recorded total rev-

enues of $0.7 million and $1.8 million, respectively.

In addition to the Company’s investment in Utilitiesmart.com, the Company’s President and CEO has invested $100,000 with

terms similar to those of the Company.

The Company signed an agreement in March, 1999 to provide Application Development, Maintenance and Technical support

services to Nekema.com. During the year ended December31, 2001, the Company recorded total revenues of $ 2.5 million.

The above investments have been deemed to be impaired with any remaining investment being written off as of December

31, 2001 and reflected within loss from equity investments on the consolidated statements of income.
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NOTE 7:
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost of property and equipment at December 31, 2001 and

2000 is summarized as follows (in thousands):

2001 2000
Computer equipment and
internal software $ 11,426 $ 10,852

Furniture and equipment 5,594 5,447

Leasehold improvements 925 1,047

Capitalized software and
development costs 1,096 1,837

19,041 19,183 

Accumulated depreciation
and amortization 13,823 12,023 

$ 5,218 $ 7,160

NOTE 8:
LINE OF CREDIT

The Company has a line-of-credit arrangement with a bank,

expiring August 31, 2002, which provides for borrowings up

to $20,000,000. Standby letters of credit are available for up

to $5,000,000 of this amount, at any one time outstanding,

expiring not later than February 2003. The letters of credit

bear a 1% fee of the face value payable, annually in advance.

Interest is computed on the basis of the Company’s option

at (i) a formula approximating the Eurodollar rate plus the

applicable Eurodollar margin of 1.25%, or (ii) the bank’s

prime rate plus 1.25%. No borrowings were outstanding at

December 31, 2001 and 2000.

NOTE 9:
LEASES

The Company leases certain facilities and equipment under

operating leases. Current operating lease obligations are

expected to be renewed or replaced upon expiration. Future

minimum lease payments under all non-cancelable leases

expiring beyond one year as of December 31, 2001 are as

follows (in thousands):

2002 $ 2,035

2003 1,680

2004 884

2005 571

2006 534

$ 5,704

Total rent expense charged to operations amounted to

approximately $2,303, $2,359 and $2,221 for the years

ended December 31, 2001, 2000, and 1999, respectively.

NOTE 6:
COSTS AND ESTIMATED EARNINGS ON UNCOMPLETED CONTRACTS AND DEFERRED REVENUE

The following summarizes activity for uncompleted, fixed price, fixed deliverable projects:

(in thousands)

2001 2000
Direct costs incurred on uncompleted, fixed price, fixed deliverable projects $ 12,799 $ 6,159

Direct margins incurred on uncompleted, fixed price, fixed deliverable projects 12,067 6,049

Revenues recognized on uncompleted projects 24,866 12,208

Less — billings to date 27,508 14,859

Deferred revenues on fixed price, fixed deliverable projects 2,642 2,651

Advanced billings on application management projects 2,405 1,553

Other deferred revenues 404 1,030

Total deferred revenue as reported in the balance sheet $ 5,451 $ 5,234

Projects with billings in excess of costs and estimated 
earnings on uncompleted fixed price, fixed deliverable projects $ 2,885 $ 2,832

Projects with costs and estimated earnings in excess of 
billings on uncompleted fixed price, fixed deliverable projects (243) (181)

Deferred revenues in fixed price, fixed deliverable projects $ 2,642 $ 2,651
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NOTE 10:
INCOME TAXES

Income (loss) before income taxes for U.S. and

foreign operations was as follows (in thousands):

2001 2000 1999
U.S. $ 12,555 $ (5,439) $ 27,052

Foreign 20,419 12,983 4,975

$ 32,974 $ 7,544 $ 32,027

The provision for income taxes is as follows:

2001 2000 1999
Current Provision

Federal $ 806 $ 6,075 $ 7,965

State 640 219 1,190

Foreign 2,722 1,050 340

Total current
provision 4,168 7,344 9,495

Deferred

Federal 3,220 (7,019) 976

State 1,248 (1,292) 102

Total
deferred 4,468 (8,311) 1,078

Total provision
(benefit) for
income taxes $ 8,636 $ (967) $ 10,573 

The components of the net deferred tax asset are as follows:

(in thousands)

2001 2000
Deferred tax assets

Goodwill impairment
and related costs $ 956 $ 8,373

Investments and capitalized
development costs
impairment 2,632 —

Accrued warranty and
other expenses 3,304 2,516

Advanced billing receipts 655 1,125

Net deferred tax asset $ 7,547 $ 12,014

Balance sheet classification of the net deferred tax asset is
summarized as follows (in thousands):

2001 2000
Deferred tax asset, current $ 4,915 $ 5,329

Deferred tax asset, non-current 2,632 6,685

$ 7,547 $ 12,014

Current deferred tax assets of $ 4,915 and $ 5,329 are

included in advanced billing and other current assets at

December 31, 2001 and 2000 respectively.

Under the Indian Income Tax Act of 1961 (the “Act”), Syntel

is eligible for certain favorable tax provisions including: (i) an

exemption from payment of corporate income taxes for up to

five years of operation (the “Tax Holiday”); or (ii) an exemp-

tion from income taxes on profits derived from exporting

computer software services from India (the “Export

Exemption”). During 1999, the Indian government amended

the Tax Holiday regulations and under the new regulations,

the Company’s Tax Holidays will expire no earlier than March

31, 2003 and hence deferred tax liabilities, if any, have not

been computed. During February 2002, the Indian govern-

ment made certain prospective changes in tax regulations,

which will restrict the exemption under (i) above to the

extent of 90%, resulting in taxation of the remaining 10% of

export profits earned by Syntel India, beginning April 2002.

For those undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries

considered to be indefinitely reinvested no provision for U.S.

federal and state income tax or applicable withholding tax

has been provided thereon. The unrecognized taxes on the

undistributed earnings are approximately $ 16.6 million at

December 31, 2001.

The following table accounts for the differences between the

actual tax provision and the amounts obtained by applying

the statutory U.S. federal income tax rate of 35% to income

before income taxes:

(in thousands)

2001 2000 1999
Statutory provision $ 10,353 $ 2,640 $ 11,209

State taxes,
net of federal benefit 1,887 219 1,190

Tax-free investment income — (676) (531)

Foreign income not
subject to tax (5,221) (4,000) (1,595)

Prov. for sub part F—
Income of Syntel India 300 — —

Other 1,317 850 300

$ 8,636 $ (967) $ 10,573
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NOTE 11:
EARNINGS PER SHARE

The reconciliation of earnings per share computations for the fiscal years 2001, 2000, and 1999 were as follows:

(in thousands, except per share earnings)

2001 2000 1999
Per Per Per

Shares Share Shares Share Shares Share

Basic earnings per share 38,690 $ 0.53 38,499 $ 0.21 38,556 $ 0.56

Net dilutive effect of stock
options outstanding 326 981 493

39,016 $ 0.52 39,480 $ 0.20 39,049 $ 0.55

As of December 31, 2001 and 2000, stock options to purchase 411,397 and 1,687,313 shares of common stock, respectively,

at a weighted average price per share of $ 12.57 and $9.69, respectively, were outstanding but were not included in the

computation of diluted earnings per share. The options’ exercise price was greater than the average market price of the common

shares and was anti-dilutive.

NOTE 12:
STOCK COMPENSATION PLANS

The Company established a stock option plan in 1997 under

which 3 million shares of common stock were reserved for

issuance. The dates on which granted options are first exer-

cisable are determined by the Compensation Committee of

the Board of Directors, but generally vest over a four-year

period from the date of grant. The term of any option may

not exceed ten years from the date of grant.

For certain options granted during 1997, the exercise price

was less than the fair value of the Company’s stock on the

date of grant and, accordingly, compensation expense is

being recognized over the vesting period for such difference.

The Company has elected to measure compensation cost

using the intrinsic value method, in accordance with APB

Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.”

Had the fair value of each stock option granted been deter-

mined consistent with the methodology of FASB Statement

No. 123, “Accounting for Stock Based Compensation”, the

pro forma impact on the Company’s net income and earn-

ings per share would have been adjusted to the pro forma

amounts listed below:

year ended December 31

2001 2000 1999
Net Earnings

As reported $ 20,445 $ 7,985 $ 21,454

Impact of SFAS No. 123 (3,505) (2,358) (1,534)

Pro forma 16,940 5,627 19,920

Earnings per share,
pro forma

Basic earnings per share $ 0.44 $ 0.15 $ 0.52

Diluted earnings per share 0.43 0.14 0.51

Earnings per share
as reported

Basic earnings per share $ 0.53 $ 0.21 $ 0.56

Diluted earnings per share 0.52 0.20 0.55

Under SFAS No. 123, the fair value of each option grant is

estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes

option-pricing model with the following weighted average

assumptions for grants in 2001, 2000 and 1999:

2001 2000 1999
Estimated fair value
of option granted $ 3.83 $ 12.41 $ 6.26

Assumptions

Risk free interest rate 4.30% 5.00% 6.00%

Expected life 5.00 5.00 5.00 

Expected volatility 80.40% 84.09% 68.38%

Expected dividends $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
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The following table sets forth changes in options outstanding:

Weighted
Number Average

of Shares Amount Price

Shares under option

Outstanding,
January 1, 1999 1,427,651 $8,123,384 $ 5.69

Activity during 1999

Granted, price equals
fair value 2,052,259 19,061,738 9.29

Exercised 71,896 272,805 3.79

Forfeited 256,807 1,966,161 7.66

Expired 13,970 73,644 5.27

Outstanding,
December 31, 1999 3,137,237 24,872,512 7.93

Activity during 2000

Granted, price
equals fair value 618,796 8,068,149 13.04

Exercised 103,214 540,466 5.24

Forfeited 1,158,436 12,125,921 10.47

Expired 8,390 53,116 6.33

Outstanding,
December 31, 2000 2,485,993 20,221,158 8.04

Activity during 2001

Granted, price equals
fair value 788,025 5,045,548 6.40

Exercised 233,470 1,414,361 6.06

Forfeited 283,338 2,665,779 9.41

Expired 8,914 84,323 9.46

Outstanding,
December 31, 2001 2,748,296 $21,102,243 $ 7.68

Exercisable,
December 31, 2001 898,582 $ 6.93

The following table sets forth details of options outstanding at

December 31, 2001:

Weighted Weighted
Average Average

Number Contractual Exercise
Range of Exercise Prices Outstanding Life Price

$1.33 70,750 5.25 $ 1.33

$4.67 – $8.00 1,107,501 7.48 5.39

$8.0625 – $11.00 1,155,882 8.11 8.68

$11.25 – $16.75 399,929 7.25 12.23

$20.00 – $33.19 14,234 7.24 22.69

$1.33 – $33.19 2,748,296 7.65 $ 7.68

The Company has an employee stock purchase plan, which

provides for employees to purchase pre-established amounts

as determined by the compensation committee. The price at

which employees may purchase common stock is set by the

compensation committee as not less than the lesser of 85%

of the fair market value of the common stock on the NAS-

DAQ National Market on the first day of the purchase period

or 85% of the fair market value of the common stock on the

last day of the purchase period. The Company has reserved

1.5 million shares of common stock for issuance under the

Company’s employee stock purchase plan. Under the terms

of the plan, eligible employees may elect to have up to 5% of

their regular base earnings withheld to purchase company

stock, with a maximum contribution value, which may not

exceed $21,250 for each calendar year in which a purchase

period occurs. As of December 31, 2001, the Company has

$236,007 of employee withholdings, included in accrued

payroll and related costs in the balance sheet to be used to

purchase company stock.

NOTE 13:
SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company manages its operations through three seg-

ments: Application Outsourcing, e-Business, and

TeamSourcing.

Through Application Outsourcing, the Company provides

higher-value applications management services for ongoing

management, development and maintenance of customers’

business applications. The Company assumes responsibility

for, and manages selected application support functions for

the customer. Utilizing its developed methodologies, process-

es and tools, the Company is able to assimilate the business

process knowledge of its customers to develop and deliver

services specifically tailored for that customer. The

Company’s Global Service Delivery Model provides the flexi-

bility to deliver to each client a unique mix of services on-site

to the customer’s location, off-site at its U.S. development

centers and offshore at development centers in Mumbai and

Chennai, India.

Application Outsourcing engagements are frequently sup-

ported by long-term contractual agreements that generally

provide for minimum resource commitments, if billed on a

time-and-materials basis, or a specific set of deliverables for

fixed-price engagements.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12: STOCK COMPENSATION PLANS
(CONTINUED)
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Through e-Business, the Company provides development

and implementation services for a number of emerging and

rapidly growing high technology applications, including Web

development, Data Warehousing, e-commerce, CRM, Oracle,

and SAP; as well as partnership agreements with software

providers including, but not limited to Selectica, Tibco, and

Motive communications. These services may be provided on

either a time-and-material basis or on a fixed price basis, in

which the Company assumes responsibility for management

of the engagement.

Through TeamSourcing, the Company provides professional

information technology consulting services directly to cus-

tomers on a staff augmentation basis. TeamSourcing servic-

es include systems specification, design, development,

implementation and maintenance of complex information

technology applications involving diverse computer hard-

ware, software, data and networking technologies and prac-

tices. TeamSourcing consultants, whether working

individually or as a team of professionals, generally receive

direct supervision from the customer’s management staff.

TeamSourcing services are generally invoiced on a time and

material basis.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as

those presented in Note 2. Management allocates all corpo-

rate expenses to the segments. No balance sheet/identifiable

assets data is presented since the Company does not segre-

gate its assets by segment.

(in thousands)

2001 2000 1999

Revenues

Application 
Outsourcing $ 107,890 $ 89,873 $ 87,311

e-Business 40,375 42,608 33,402

TeamSourcing 22,512 32,327 41,404

170,777 164,808 162,117

Gross Profit

Application 
Outsourcing 46,225 38,783 40,324

e-Business 14,276 13,622 10,789

TeamSourcing 4,839 7,801 11,704

65,340 60,206 62,817

Sales, general and 
administrative expenses 34,522 34,424 32,814

Goodwill impairment 
and related charges — 21,650 —

Capitalized 
development cost 
impairment 1,624 — —

Income from 
operations $ 29,194 $ 4,132 $ 30,003

NOTE 13: SEGMENT REPORTING
(CONTINUED)
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NOTE 14:
GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Total revenues, income before income taxes and identifiable

assets by geographic location were as follows:

(in thousands)

2001 2000 1999

Revenues

United States 
operations $ 152,315 $ 154,661 $ 158,452

India operations 30,487 19,716 10,188

Europe operations 16,731 9,317 3,211

Singapore operations 1,328 794 548

Intercompany 
revenue elimination (30,084) (19,680) (10,282)

Total revenue $ 170,777 $ 164,808 $ 162,117

Income (loss) before
income taxes

United States 
operations $ 12,555 $ (5,439) $ 27,052

India operations 18,390 12,580 4,486

Europe operations 2,294 358 645

Germany operations (326) — —

Singapore operations 61 45 (156)

Total income 
before taxes $ 32,974 $ 7,544 $ 32,027

Assets, December 31

United States 
operations $ 108,181 $ 101,100

India operations 37,976 24,170

Europe operations 5,535 7,345

Singapore operations 446 278

Germany operations 256 —

Canada 5 5

Total assets $ 152,399 $ 132,898

NOTE 15:
LITIGATION, CLAIMS AND COMMITMENTS

Legal actions and other claims are pending or may be insti-

tuted or asserted in the future against the Company.

Although the amount of liability at December 31, 2001 with

respect to these matters cannot be ascertained, the

Company believes that any resulting liability should not

materially affect future consolidated financial position or

results of operations of the Company.
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NOTE 16:
SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

Selected financial data by calendar quarter were as follows:

(in thousands)

First Second Third Fourth Full Year
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

2001

Revenues $ 42,271 $ 42,721 $ 42,825 $ 42,960 $ 170,777

Cost of revenues 26,664 26,105 26,294 26,374 105,437

Gross profit 15,607 16,616 16,531 16,586 65,340

Sales, general and administrative expenses 8,813 8,436 8,622 8,651 34,522

Capitalized development cost impairment — — — 1,624 1,624

Income from operations 6,794 8,180 7,909 6,311 29,194

Other income, net 957 912 1,108 803 3,780

Income before income taxes 7,751 9,092 9,017 7,114 32,974

Income tax provision 1,865 2,522 2,471 1,778 8,636

Net income before loss from 
equity investments 5,886 6,570 6,546 5,336 24,338

Loss from equity investments 321 218 213 3,141 3,893

Net income $ 5,565 $ 6,352 $ 6,333 $ 2,195 $ 20,445

Earnings per share, diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.16 $ 0.16 $ 0.06 $ 0.52

Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 38,814 38,841 38,826 39,584 39,016

2000

Revenues $ 40,506 $ 42,079 $ 41,105 $ 41,118 $ 164,808

Cost of revenues 25,513 26,872 26,001 26,216 104,602

Gross profit 14,993 15,207 15,104 14,902 60,206

Sales, general and administrative expenses 8,993 8,450 8,348 8,633 34,424

Goodwill impairment and related charges — 21,650 — — 21,650

Income from operations 6,000 (14,893) 6,756 6,269 4,132

Other income, net 780 800 829 1,003 3,412

Income before income taxes 6,780 (14,093) 7,585 7,272 7,544

Income tax provision (benefit) 1,628 (6,407) 2,035 1,777 (967)

Net income (loss) before loss from 
equity investments 5,152 (7,686) 5,550 5,495 8,511

Loss from equity investments — 119 200 207 526

Net income (loss) $ 5,152 $ (7,805) $ 5,350 $ 5,288 $ 7,985

Earnings per share, diluted $ 0.13 $ (0.20) $ 0.14 $ 0.14 $ 0.20

Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 40,168 39,574 39,255 38,923 39,480

Earnings per share for the quarter are computed independently and may not equal the earnings per share computed for the total

year. Certain amounts in previously issued quarterly financial data have been reclassified to conform to the full year presentation.
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To the Board of Directors of Syntel, Inc.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of income, share-

holders’ equity and of cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Syntel, Inc., and its sub-

sidiaries at December 31, 2001 and 2000, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years

in the period ended December 31, 2001 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of

America. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management; our responsibility is to express an

opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which require that we plan and perform the audit to

obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes

examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the

accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement

presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Detroit, Michigan

March 25, 2002

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
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